CITY COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS
July 12, 2023

The City Council of the City of David City, Nebraska, met in open public session at
7:00 p.m. in the meeting room of the City Office at 490 “E” Street, David City, Nebraska. The
Public had been advised of the meeting by publication of notice in The Banner Press on July
6, 2023, and an affidavit of the publisher is on file in the office of the City Clerk. The Mayor
and members of the City Council acknowledged advance notice of the meeting by signing
the Agenda which is a part of these minutes. The advance notice to the Public, Mayor, and
Council members conveyed the availability of the agenda, which was kept continuously
current in the office of the City Clerk and was available for public inspection on the City’s
website. No new items were added to the agenda during the twenty-four hours immediately
prior to the opening of the Council meeting.

Present for the meeting were: Mayor Jessica Miller, Council President Bruce
Meysenburg, Council members Kevin Woita, Pat Meysenburg, Jim Angell, Keith Marvin, Tom
Kobus, City Attorney Michael Sands, and Interim City Administrator/City Clerk Tami Comte.

Also present for the meeting were: Deputy Clerk Lori Matchett, Police Chief Marla
Schnell, Brad Swerczek with K-Tech Project Services joined via Zoom, Beth Klosterman,
Bob Kobza and Jerry Kosch.

The meeting opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Mayor Jessica Miller informed the public of the “Open Meetings Act” posted on the west
wall of the meeting room and asked those present to please silence their cell phones. Mayor
Miller read the speaking guidelines for the City Council meeting. She also reminded the public
that if they speak tonight in front of the Council that they must state their name and address for
the record.

Council member Pat Meysenburg made a motion to approve the minutes of the June 28,
2023 City Council meeting as presented. Council Member Tom Kobus seconded the motion.
The motion carried.
Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Council member Tom Kobus made a motion to approve the claims as presented.
Council Member Keith Marvin seconded the motion. The motion carried.
Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Council member Tom Kobus made a motion to approve the committee and officer
reports as presented. Council Member Kevin Woita seconded the motion. The motion carried.
Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: 0



City Council Proceedings
July 12, 2023
Page #2

Council member Tom Kobus made a motion to approve Certificate of Payment #4 in the
amount of $340,535.61 to Velocity Constructors Inc. for the 2022 Water Treatment
Plant Upgrades. Council Member Pat Meysenburg seconded the motion. The motion carried.
Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

(This space left intentionally blank)



City Council Proceedings
July 12, 2023
Page #3

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: City of David City Owner's Project No.:
Engineer: JEOD Consulting Group, Inc. Engineer’s Project No.: 202024.00
Contractor: Velocity Constructors Inc. Contractor's Project No.:
Project: 2022 Water Treatment Plant Upgrades, SRF Project No. D311686
Contract: 2022 Water Treatment Plant Upgrades, SRF Project No. D311686
Application No.: 4 Application Date: 7/1/2023
Application Period:  From 6172023 to 7012023
1. Original Contract Price 5 10,562,772.00
2. Met change by Change Orders 5 -
3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2) 5 10,562,772.00
4. Total Work completed and materials stored to date
{Sum of Column & Lump Sum Total and Column J Unit Price Total) 5 £653,626.83
5. Retainage
a. 5% ¥ 5 51506425 Work Completed = 5 25,803.21
b. 5% x5 137,562.58 Stored Materials = 5 6,E78.13
¢. Total Retainage (Line 5.3 + Line 5.b) 5 32,681.34
6. Amount eligible to date (Line 4 - Line 5.¢) 5 620,945.49
7. Less previous payments (Line & from prior application) 5 280,400.88
8. Amount due this application 5 340,535.61
9. Balance to finish, including retainage (Line 3 - Line 4 + Line 5.c) 5 59,941,826.51

Contractor's Certification

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowlaedge, the following:

(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been
applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered by
prior Applications for Payment;

2] Tithe to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in sald Waork, or otherwise listed in or covered by this
Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all liens, seourity interests, and
encumbrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such
liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and

(3] All the Work cowered by this Application for Payment ks in accordance with the Contract Documents and s not
defective.

Contractor: James Sulzbach - Project Manager Velocity Constructors

Signature: e Safpeef Date: 65/ 2023
Recommended by Engineer Approved by Owner

By: By:

Title: Title:

Date: Date:

EICDC C-620 Contractor’s Application for Payment
() 2018 Mational Society of Professional Enginesrs for EMCDC. All rights resered.



City Council Proceedings
July 12, 2023
Page #4

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work Contractor's Application for Payment

Dwner: ary of Dawid City ‘Dwner's Project No.:

Engineer: onsuting Grown, . Engineer's Project No.: 024.00

Coniraciorn: relocity Construcions Inc. Contracior's Project Me.

Projeci: 2003 Wit Tres ent Planit Uingrades, SAF Project No. 0311686

Contract: 2022 Water Treatment Plant Ungrades, SRF Project No. 0311686

Application Na.: 4 Application Period: From L] Apaplication Date:

a B 3 [ E 3 & H |
Weicerc T Work Completed
{0 + E} From and Materiak
Previcus Cuwrently Stored | Stored to Date % of Scheduled Balance to Finish
Scheduled Valse | Application This: Pericd Inot in D or E] [@+E+F) Value (G C) Ic- &
Teem Ho. Description 151 23] 23] [E]] 15 %) 1]
‘Original Comtract

BASE EID GROUF & - General Water Flant Improvements
8101 [Mabilization 1,030,293.00 103,029.30 154,543.95 5757335 25% T72,719.75
8.102 [Eanding and Insurance 54700 Bb,647.00 LO0%|
8.103 Aerabor Rehabilitation and Oeaning 0% 114,281.00
8104 [Excisting Pine Cleaning & Repainting [ 57,572.00
8105 [Electrical Improvements, Complote 20,000.00 7500000 45,000.00 2%) 1,795,041.00
B-105 [Demaitian of Exterkar Infrastructure 500000 3,000.00 28,000.00 BEN| 4,732.00
8.107 Demaiitian of Interior Infrastructure 0% 50,500.00
8108 [Buiiclng Improvemants |Doors, Windows| 80,036.00 0% 20,036.00
8109 [Buiicing Improvemants (Interiar Painting) 523,405.00 0% 523,805.00
8-1.10 [First Ficar Roof Membrana Replacement 174,175.00 %] 174,175.00
8111 Skylight Replacement 48,568.00 o) 45.558.00
8112 HWAL |maincrad s 148,128.00 0% 148,128.00
8113 [Flumisiing |midrovements 92,021.00 0% 52,02100
8114 Lab Imnp row mesnts 21,099.00 0% 21 .00
8115 Hardness Monitaring Equipment and Meters 77,743.00 0% 7774300
8115 She Paving and Grading 58,6580.00 0% 55,690.00
8:-117 Fencing and Gates 58,513.00 2,000.00 2.,000.00 3% 55651300
8:-1.18 [Misc. St Improve mants 148, B4E.00 10,000.00 10,000.00 TH| 138,846.00
8119 Exterior Fiping Improvemanis 338,555.00 2,000.00 7,000.00 103,662.58 11255258 33%| 226,296.42
8130 Seeding, Fertilizer and Mulch E,E10.00 0% 6,610.00
8171 Erosion Conirol 5,751.00 500000 751.00 575100 L00%|

BASE BID GROUP B - Gravity Filter System Improverents ©

Mew Grawity Filter Equipment, Complete
8112 iMieciaWash Troughs Air Blower/ Contral Panel | Sclenaid £53,132.00 2,000.00 200000 %) 91,132.00
Fanel f Instnamentation / Fiping / Walves / Media Strainers]

8173 Gravity Fiter Equipmant Instalation 45,979.00 [ 45,573.00
8124 Electrical 25,200.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 2% 2330000

ENODC C-620 Contractar's Application for Payment

Lump Susm lc] 3018 Mational Sockety of Frofessional Engineers for EINCDC. AN rights reserved. tatl



City Counci

| Proceedings

July 12, 2023

Page #5

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

Contractor's Application for Payment

(Ownier: City of David ‘Owner's Project N

Engineer: JEQ Consisting Groun, ine. Enginesr's Project No.: 202024.00

Contractorn Nelacity Constructors Inc. Contractor's Project Now:

Project: 2022 Water Treatment Plant Upgrades, SRF Froject No. 0311686

[Contract: 2022 Water Treaiment Plant Upgrades, SRF Froject No. 0311686

(Application Ma.: Applicaticn Period: Fram ] o Agplication Date:

2 B c ) [ E F & H 1
Wecerc Work Completed
{0 + E} From and Materiak
Previcus Cuwrently Stored | Stored to Date % of Scheduled Balance to Finish
Scheduled Valse application This Pericd |t in D or €] [D+E+F} Walise [G [ T) C-5)
Item No. Descriptian ] [=]] 1] ] 15 %) 15

BASE BID GROUF C - Reverse Osmosis”
B-1 [CCRO and CIF Tank Skids (Equipment Only] 0% 513675000
B-1 |CCRO and CIF Tank Skics {Installaticn) 0% 7.208.00
81 Existing Maintenance Faciity Demciition 2709300 27,093.00 100%
81 R0 Room Expanskon, Block Construction 1,000.00 5,000.00 5,000.00 2% 239,926.00
8.1 sting Maintenance Facility Fioor Pavement 1,000.00 13,500.00 14,900.00 AET% {11,726.000
B-1 sting Maintenance Facility Roof [ 28,709.00
B-131 Crvertiead Doars D%l 27 FELOD
B-132 | Access Doors | B,791.00
B-133 Single: Girder Bricge Crane & Haokst (Equipment Only] 0% 2035100
B-134 Singie: Girder Bricge Crane & Holst (installation] 0% L2 2E7.00
B-13% B Grache CCRIO Skid Fiping, Complote 5,000.00 5,000.00 Eod 52,740.00
B-13& Above Grade CCRO & CIP Skid Piping, Complate 0% 129,743.00
8137 Electrica 2,000.00 200000 20% 8,080.00

[BASE BID GROUF D - Intermedate Cleanaell
B-138 intermediate Qearwell Structural Concrete 170,506.00 1,000.00 31,000.00 20,000.00 52,000.00 30%| 118,506.00
B-13% (dearsell Hatches 15,613.00 0% 1551200
B-1.40 Wertical Turbine Pumps 113,E08.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 %) 111,608.00
8141 Degassfier (Equipment Only] 112 153.00 0% 112,153.00
B-1.47 Degassifior (installaticn] B, 40700 % 6,407.00
B.143 [Fump Building, Black Constructian 11€, 78100 1,000.00 1,000.00 % 115,781.00
8148 Stairs and Miscelanacis Matas 4,603.00 [ 4,603.00
B-14% (Cearwell Ladders 4,745.00 D%l 4,749.00
B-145 Fluid Apglied Exterar Membrane 103, 757.00 0% 103,757.00
61 intermediates Qearwell PIing, FITIngs, vales, Meters, 233500 1,000.00 1.000.00 ™ 7633500

Complete:
B-14% Wieir Plate and Wheir Window 4,358.000 (1. 4,398.00
B-1.49 Electrcal 500,300.00 D% 5040000
ENCDC C-620 Contractar's Applicatian for Payment
Lismin Swam (c] 3018 Mational Sockety of Professional Engineers for EICDC. &0 rights reseraed. 3otE




City Council Proceedings
July 12, 2023
Page #6

Progress Estimate - Lump Sum Work

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: City of Dawid City ‘Owner's Project N
Engineer: Consuiting Growp, Inc. Enginesr's Project No.: 2
(Contractor oicity Constructons Inc Contractor's Project No.:
Project: 2002 Water Treatment Flant Upgrades, SRF Froject No. 0311686
Contract: 2022 Water Treatmendt Plant Uingrades, SRF Froject No. 0311686
Application Na.: 4 Applicaticn Period: From ] L] Application Date:
A B c o | E [; & H 1
Wi Wk Completed
(D + E) From and Materiak
Previous Currenthy Stored | Stored to Date % of Schieduled Badance to Finish
Scheduled Valse Application This Pericd |t in D or €] [D+E+F) Valse (G C) C-q)
Itz No. Descriptian (1] 1] [=]] ] 15 %] 15
BASE BID GROUP E - Chemical Feed System Illq:nmunenls"
8.150 Chemical Feed System Improwe mants 145,306.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 %] 148,305.00
8.151 Gas Chioring System Improvemants 62,365,00 1,000.00 1,000.00 %) 6135500
B-152 Electrical 15,120.00 2,000.00 2.,000.00 13% 1213000
BASE BID GROUP F - Backwash Improvements’
B-153 Eackwash Wasie Fump and Figing Imaravements, Complete 1.000.00 2,000.00 2.000.00 2% 158,971.00
815 Froposed Manhale Imaravemenis 0% 1,551.00
8-155 Eackwash Pit Access Hatch 311700 0| 3,727.00
8156 Baciowash Supphy Purms and Piring |mananments, Complete 104, 300,00 2,000.00 200000 2%] 1011, 300.00
8157 Electricay Generatar 252,000.00 200000 200000 %) 250,000.00
Bid Alternate 81
BAL [Grarity Fiter Effluent Valve Reolacement” 220,730.00 | | | | | o] 220,730.00
Bid Alternate 82
BAZ1 | Demlish Existing Usnflow Clarifier Unit, Complete” 113,150.00 | | | | | o] 113,130.00
Original Contract Totals[§ 10,343,448.00 [ $258769.30 [$ 25725955 % 137seasa|$  esseeead| e%[ 5 sessgnllr
Original Contract and Change Orders
Project Totals[ s  10,343.498.00 [ § 258.760.30 [ § 25729495 |§ 13756058 |§ G53.636.83 E% 5  5EEaE17

! Sales Taw fior Materials & Equipmant Included

Lumg Sum

(c] 2018 National Scciety of Pro

ERCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
ional Enginears for EIODC. AN rights resended




City Council Proceedings
July 12, 2023
Page #7

Contractor's Application for Payment

Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work
e ity o Danid City
Engirses: JED Consulting Group, e
Contractar: Waloohy Comitructon
Pesgect: 2023 Wik ant Upgrades, S Project Mo D321685
t Upgraden, S Projct Mo Da0 1888
Application Period: fram ™
A B 3 I B I E I ¥ a I H [ [ W L
Contract information Wark Compheted
Work Completed | %of
Estimatad e o Wark Matariab s Waatials | Wk of
alue of Bid tem Cuartity  |Comsleted te Dete| Corrertly Stored | Stoewd to Date Rem | Balence to Finch
Bid mam Uit Pica exE Iscorposated in (] [sot i 6] [21] (] Wy
e, Daestztan Rem Quankty ity 1] 1] b ek (L] ] 2] i) (1]
Originual Costuct
B Bid
B2 [Imtdl Aggregats & | wmem | tows | I | 15 11500 | | B | M | 15, 11500
B3 [Firul Carwell Aol Slas Rehubil bation | 0000 | ] | 140,35 | 14,000 | | ] | - Bl 14,0000
Bid Aftarnats ¥5
BAS-1 [imitall &” Concrety Pawwmant| | 13400 | i | 14358 | 0007000 | | - | -1 o] 190,708
Diriginl Contract Tolas| § 739 924,00 | - |3 - |5 - | oW §  T1mu3an0
Oirigirual Cosbict wsd Changs Crdars
Project Totab] § 219 524.00 | [+ e - 13 = w3 rimasase
! Sl Tan for Matariaby & Equipment inchded
EnncC n Far Paymant

Unit Prica mear For ENDE. Al rights s reed § ofé



City Council Proceedings
July 12, 2023
Page #8

Stared Materials Summary Contractor's Application for Payment
Chware City of Darwid City Ciwrsar's Project Mo:
Ergiresr 180 Comuiting Groug, Irc Enginesr's Project Ho. Ao
Comtractar. welocty Conutructon Inc Comtractar's Praject Na.:
Projee W23 Water Treatmant Plart Upgrades, SAT Project Mo, CRl1Ee8
contract 33 Waar Treatman Plark Upgrades, SR Project Mo, CE10ERS
Aplication ot a Application Period:  from e a3 Application Dabe: ___ 07/01/23
A [ i© [ 0 [ [ | K | L [
Incorpor i In Work
Appication Total Amount Matsriah
e R, Surmittal Mo, He ahan U rcant morated intha|  Msmaining in
{ursp Sum Tat) (with Matarish | Previon Amount Incorpormted in tha) Wk storage
orBdHemBe. | Supplier | Spechicstion Descrigtion of Mutrisls or Placed in Sacred Wiork This Pariod pen n-uy
| it prbcn T | bewokcw e | Section Mo Eopsiprar Stored Skoragw Locabion Storag =] 3] ]
5119 sanen Fard Pipm 0r St ] 3,150 10 38.3m.00
E11 = Fard Pigs [On St 3 Py
E11 Fard Pigs [On St 5 [E=TYY
Bl ard P on St 5 [
[ Fard P R = LR
B119 Fard Pig [0 St 5 7
EETY = EEET 0,300,050
Ttaly) S¥N00 |3 IOLLIAE | % ] Ol 3 ] O E AT ET]
ESCDEC-E0 Contractor's ApplicaSion for Payment
e jc} 2018 KisSioral Sockty of Profsmional Ergireery for ECEC. Allrights rmsred BokE

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to approve Change Order #8 in the
amount of $19,456.00 for the "O" Street project. Council Member Jim Angell seconded the
motion. The motion carried.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O




City Council Proceedings
July 12, 2023
Page #9

CHANGE ORDER
No. @8

Date of lssuance: July 8, 2023

olsson

Effective Date: July &, 2023

Project Municipal Paving Improvements, David
City , Mebraska

wmer: City of David City

Chwneer's Contract Mo.:

Contract Municipal Paving Improvernents. Base Bid

Diate of Contract 082212022

Conftractor: M_E. Collins Confracting Co., Inc.

Engineer's Project Mo 021-07086

The Contract Decuments are modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order:

Descrption: Additional work requested by owner.

Attachments: (List documents supporting change): See Attached.

CHAMNGE IN CONTRACT PRICE
Original Contract Price:

51,848 434 00

CHANGE IN CONTRALT TIMES

QOriginal Contract Times:
Substantial Completion [days or date): _Decernber 31 2022

Ready for Final Payment [days or date): _April 30, 2023

Increasze from previously approved Change Orders
No._ 0 toMNo._7 :

59016800

Increase from previously approved Change Orders No._ 0 to
Mo, 7

Substantial Completion [days or date): _april 30, 2023
Ready for Final Payment [days or date): _May 15, 2023

Contract Price prior to this Change Order:

51,938 602.00

Contract Times prior to this Change Order:

Substantial Completion [days or date): _april 30, 2023
Ready for Final Payment (days or date): May 15 2023

Increase of this Change Order:

519 456,00

{Increase) (Decrease) of this Change Order:
Substantial Completion [days or date): _N/A

Ready for Final Payment [days or date): M/ &

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order:

51,958 058.00

Contract Times with all approved Change Orders:

Substantial Completion [days or date): _April 30, 2023
Ready for Final Payment [days or date): _May 15, 2023

RECOMMEMNDED: Olsson

ACCEPTED: City of David City

ACCEPTED: M_E. Collins Contracting
Co, Inc.

By: m,iéf"'

By
Owner [Authorized Signature) Ca-nl:';l.'t:-r [Authorized Signature)
Title:  Project Engineer Title Title: Vice President
Date: lJuly &, 2023 Date Date: 7-6-23
Approved by Funding Agency (if applicable):
By- Title: Date:

EICDHC" 341, Change Order, Adapted.
Prepared and published 2013 by the Enginesrs Joint Contract Documents Committee.

Page 10f1




City Council Proceedings

July 12, 2023
Page #10

Change Order No. 8

CONTRACTOR: M. E. Collins Contracting Co. Inc. Olsson No. 021-07066 G-Jul-23

Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Cost

Additional Quantities

New Bid ltems

CO8-1 |Install 8" Dia MJ 45 Degree EA. 4 $750.00 $3,036.00

C08-2 [Install Valve Box EA. 3 5754 00 $762.00

C0O8-3 [Install 12" Gate Valve EA. 1 $4.862.00 $4.862.00

C0O8-4 [Install 12" x 6" Tee EA. 1 $646.00 36546.00

CO8-5 [Install 12" Sleeve EA. 1 $458.00 $458.00

CO8-6 [Install 10" Gate Valve EA. 2 $3,841.00 $7,682.00

CO8-T [Install 10" x 6" Tee EA. 1 $512.00 $512.00

COB8-8 [Install 10" Sleeve EA. 2 74900 $1.498 00
Total Change Order ltems $19,456.00

PAGE10CF1



City Council Proceedings
July 12, 2023
Page #11

R —— e
COLLINS Ay

o MTRACTINKNG C G | MO ‘“E_E'&E'f
| AN EWPLOYEEC.OWKED CoOWFAss | -
980 E. 25 Street
P.O. Box 83
Wahoo, NE

[#02) 443-3663
FAX: [402) 443-5013

Jume TE®, H023

RE: City of David City, NE
2023 David City Municipal Paving Improvements
Change Order B8 — Additional Appurtenances
artn: Dave Fiska

Mr. Ziska,

Please see below for prices o compléete additional wiark on the abave mentioned project as requested by the owner.
The locations of these items are as follows

L] 10th Street Fire Mydrant - 127 valve, 12°x6" tee, & 127 long slesve

L] Oual Lane Fire Hydrant - Two 107 vabees, One 107057 tee, & Two 10" sleeves
s T Sppest — 2 Valee Boses

* 5" Strest — 1 Valve Box

5% Spreet Water Adjustment — Four 87 Dia MJ 45 Degres

ot

o
c
]
=
L X

Description Cuantity Init: Unit Price

1 Install B Dis bl 45 Degree 4.00 £ 5 750000 ) 5 3 035,00
2 Install Walve Box 3.00 A 5 254.00 | 5 TE2 00
3 |nstall 12" Gate Valve 1.00 £ 5 486100 ) 5 4 BEZ.O0
4 Install 13" x E* Tes 1.00 i . GAE00 ) 5 B35 00
5 Install 12" 5leswe 1.00 L g 45800 | & A58.00
B Install 10" Gate Valve 2.00 £A 5 1841001 & 7 EE2.00
7 Install 10°xE" Tee 1.0 £ 5 51200 | & 51200
B Install 107 5leeve 2.00 EA 5 74500 | & 1,458.00

TOTAL 5 1545600

Please review and respond accordingly.
Respactiully submitted

M_E. COLUNS ODNTRACTING CO., INC.

. ,a%ﬂ: ;'r;ﬁy{:ﬂ"' o

Christopher ). Woodward



City Council Proceedings
July 12, 2023
Page #12

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to pass and adopt Resolution No. 25-2023
approving stop signs at the north/south intersections of 7th & "D" Street, 7th & "E" Street, 8th &
"D" Street, 9th & "D" Street and 9th & "E" Street with map modifications. Council Member Bruce
Meysenburg seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

RESOLUTION NO. 25 -2023

WHEREAS, Chapter 4, Section 110 of the David City Municipal Code provides that the
City Council may, by resolution, provide for placing of stop signs, or other signs, signals,
standards, or mechanical devices in any street or alley under the municipality’s jurisdiction for
the purpose of regulating, or prohibiting traffic thereon, and,

WHEREAS, the City of David City, Nebraska, has determined that there is a need for
the placement of “Stop” signs on the north/south intersections at 7" & “E” Street, 7" & “D”
Street, 8" & “D” Street, 9" & “E” Street and 9™ & “D” Street to slow the speed of traffic on these
streets, particularly given the schools in the area.

120000659 120000602
F 5t
; . 120003507
120000651 B
: 120000609 120000630 120003227
= Z
120000665
o N
3 - ’ : E 5t
@ Sec: 19 &
Town: 15 i
FEng:3E
120003549
120003241 o
20001267 1
120003570
120001308 120003269
20001295
120003577
120003255 120003248
20001302
120003584 1
[ St
Py . N b
20001365 120003276

120001323 120001316 120003290 P~ 1:

nnnnnnnn



City Council Proceedings
July 12, 2023
Page #13

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF DAVID CITY, NEBRASKA, that “Stop” signs be installed on the north/south
intersections at 7" & “E” Streets, 71" & “D” Street, 8" & “D” Street, 9" & “E” Street and 9" & “D”
Street.

Dated this __12" day of _July , 2023.

Mayor Jessica J. Miller

City Clerk Tami L. Comte

Council member Tom Kobus made a motion to approve the appointment of the Nuisance
and Ordinance committee (Council members Keith Marvin, Pat Meysenburg, Building Inspector
Gary Meister, and Asst. Chief Devin Betzen). Council Member Kevin Woita seconded the
motion. The motion carried.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to pass and adopt Resolution No. 28-2023
Updating the City Fee Schedule. Council Member Tom Kobus seconded the motion. The motion
carried.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

RESOLUTION NO. 28-2023

BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of David City, Nebraska,
that the following fees and charges be and hereby are established and shall be effective upon

passage:

1-505(1) Certified copies; fee __________________________________. 25 per copy
2-514 Arborist; license fee - ____ o _____. $25.00



City Council Proceedings

July 12, 2023
Page #14

3-203

3-221(C)
3-302
3-309
3-309
3-309
3-309
3-601

4-217(B)
4-217(B)

4-506(B)
4-512(A)
5-201
5-301

05-402(B)
5-402(C)
6-204
7-503(F)
8-207
8-407

Dogs; licensefee - -. $10.00 if dog is spayed or neutered
$20.00 if dog is not spayed or neutered

Dogs; impoundment; - _________ 15t - $5.00, 2" - $10.00, 3 - $15.00
Chickens; keeping and raising permitfee - _________________ $10.00
Exotic animal; first violation---- - - - __ $25 fine; forfeiture of animal
Exotic animal; second violation-- - - - ____ $50 fine; forfeiture of animal
Exotic animal; third violation____________. $75 fine; forfeiture of animal
Exotic animal; fourth violation -----_____ $100 fine; forfeiture of animal
Animal Violation; fines - - _____ 13t offense $25.00
2" offense $50.00

3" offense $100.00

4" offense $500.00

Dangerous Dog Registration -------- oo $50.00
lllegally parked; towing ___________. $75.00 min. charge plus sales tax
lllegally parked; storage fee - - - - - - $25.00 minimum charge plus
$25.00 for each additional day

ATV and UTV application fee - - - . $50.00
Golf car applicationfee - - - - - - - oo $10.00
Itinerant sales; permit fee - ----—- - - $25.00 per 7 days
Amusement Devices, per electronic machine, etc____________._ $25.00
Pool Tables, per table, peryear . _______. $15.00
Bingo; permit fee - ... $10.00
Bingo; permitrenewal ______________________________________ $10.00
Street closing; permitfee.__________________________________. $10.00
Utilities; solid waste; collector’s license fee (annual) - _______. $25.00
Burn barrel permit; fee_____________________________________. $20.00
Fireworks, per year - _ . $250.00
Police Dept. - Accident Reports ____________________________ $10.00
Police Dept. - Reports _ _ _ . $5.00

DATED this 12" day of July, 2023.

ATTEST:

CITY OF DAVID CITY, NEBRASKA

Mayor Jessica J. Miller

City Clerk Tami Comte



City Council Proceedings
July 12, 2023
Page #15

Council member Tom Kobus made a motion to pass and adopt Resolution No. 29-2023
League Assn. of Risk Management Insurance Renewal for a three-year renewal. Council
Member Kevin Woita seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

League Association of Risk Management
2023-24 Renewal Resolution

RESOLUTION NO. 29-2023

WHEREAS, the City of David City is a member of the League Association of Risk Management
(LARM);

WHEREAS, section 8.10 of the Interlocal Agreement for the Establishment and Operation of the
League Association of Risk Management provides that a member may voluntarily terminate its
participation in LARM by written notice of termination given to LARM and the Nebraska Director
of Insurance at least 90 days prior to the desired termination given to and that members may
agree to extend the required termination notice beyond 90 days in order to realize reduced
excess coverage costs, stability of contribution rates and efficiency in operation of LARM; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of LARM has adopted a plan to provide contribution credits
in consideration of certain agreements by members of LARM as provided in the attached letter.

BE IT RESOLVED that the governing body of David City, Nebraska, in consideration of the
contribution credits provided under the LARM Board’s plan, agrees to:

(O Provide written notice of termination at least 180 days prior to the desired termination date,
which date shall be no sooner than September 30, 2026. (180 day and 3 year commitment;

5% discount)

(O Provide written notice of termination at least 180 days prior to the desired termination date,
which date shall be no sooner than September 30, 2025. (180 day and 2 year commitment;

4% discount)

(O Provide written notice of termination at least 180 days prior to the desired termination date,
which date shall be no sooner than September 30, 2024. (180 day notice only; 2%
discount)

(O Provide written notice of termination at least 90 days prior to the desired termination date,
which date shall be no sooner than September 30, 2026. (90 day notice and 3 year
commitment only; 2% discount)

(O Provide written notice of termination at least 90 days prior to the desired termination date,
which date shall be no sooner than September 30, 2025. (2 year commitment only; 1%)




City Council Proceedings
July 12, 2023
Page #16

(O Provide written notice of termination at least 90 days prior to the desired termination date,
which date shall be no sooner than September 30, 2024. (90 day Notice only)

Adopted this 12" day of July, 2023.

Signature:
Title:
ATTEST:
Title:

Please email (customerservice@LARMpool.org) or fax (402.476.4089) the completed resolution
to LARM.

Council member Pat Meysenburg made a motion to approve the appointment of Donna
Behrns to the David City Housing Authority Board of Commissioners to fill the unexpired term of
Larry McPhillips. Council Member Tom Kobus seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Mayor Jessica Miller stated that the next item on the agenda was discussion and
possible action regarding an Ordinance requiring new property owners to install or improve
sidewalks.

Sidewalk committee member Beth Klosterman introduced herself and stated that the
committee had met and talked about several possibilities. She stated that she felt that we need
a “Sidewalk Campaign” to encourage people to walk on the sidewalk instead of on the street.

Sidewalk committee member/Council member Kevin Woita stated that the committee
discussed starting with 5 Street from the railroad tracks to the north to cut the curbs that are
not cut and take bids to put in the sidewalks in those areas.

Mayor Jessica Miller stated that the next item on the agenda was discussion/action
regarding sprinklers, sod/seeding and trees for the RV campground and other campground
issues.

There was discussion if sprinklers were actually needed at the campground.

Mayor Miller stated that one idea was to sell memorial trees for the campground.

Scott Steager introduced himself and asked what kind of trees the Council members

wanted at the campground. It was decided to have half of them as cottonless Cottonwoods and
the other half Maple trees.



City Council Proceedings
July 12, 2023
Page #17

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to approve the quote of Steager Lawn
Service for seeding of the campground and planting of trees. Council Member Pat Meysenburg
seconded the motion. The motion carried.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to approve Certificate of Payment #2 in the
amount of $73,603.39 to IES Commercial, Inc. for the 2023 Industrial Parkway-Trowbridge Lane
Electrical Extension. Council Member Pat Meysenburg seconded the motion. The motion
carried.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

(This space left intentionally blank)



City Council Proceedings
July 12, 2023
Page #18

Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: City of David City Owner's Project No.:
Engineer:  JEO Consulting Group, Inc. Engineer's Project No.: 230325.00
Contractor: |ES Commerical, Inc. Contractor's Project No.: 555032006
Project: 2023 Industrial Parkway-Trowbridge Lane Electrical Extension
Contract: 2023 Industrial Parkway-Trowbridge Lane Electrical Extension
Application No.: 2 Application Date: 6/27/2023
Application Period:  From 5/27/2023 to 6/23/2023
1. Original Contract Price S 601,106.58
2. Net change by Change Orders S <
3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2) S 601,106.58
4. Total Work completed and materials stored to date
(Sum of Column G Lump Sum Total and Column J Unit Price Total) S 195,545.79
5. Retainage
a. 10% X S 195,545.79 Work Completed = S 19,554.58
b. 10% X § - Stored Materials = S -
c. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.h) S 19,554.58
6. Amount eligible to date (Line 4 - Line 5.c) S 175,991.21
7. Less previous payments (Line 6 from prior application) S 102,387.82
8. Amount due this application S 73,603.39
9. Balance to finish, including retainage (Line 3 - Line 4 + Line 5.c) S 425,115.37

Contractor's Certification

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:

(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been
applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered
by prior Applications for Payment;

(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this
Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all liens, security interests, and
encumbrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such
liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and

(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not
defective.

Contractor: 195 Lommercial TNO.

Signature: é -~ Date: —/0-2
Recommended by Engineer Approved by Owner

By: By:

Title: Title:

Date: Date:

Approved by Funding Agency

By: By:
Title: Title:
Date: Date:

EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
(c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for ESCDC. All rights reserved.



City Council Proceedings

July 12, 2023
Page #19

o B | DD 0y 0 I N S0 A 0 A DS D W BT PETRETT
S LU Sng 0 2N g DR LD (9 0 WA

W THE 1 | ANk
[ a0 AOET S OVHOEYORLE 1] TF
TEEET I e 0 Y [ R T D [
% om = 1n0'E EEms [T e T
| E Rl BT BE AT |3 P v B P DE| R
[ oo BT PEDS T FENST AR AR P LK
[ 0 EEET BEEIST BERST DAL OO e F ARADE R D00 T SE
% FiTHET FLTH 1 FTOE T ALK MDA AD R ket T
[ 0 B 5T LEG LB QLN MO ADRDTE T WE B FE
[ wom_ [miwm (] [CRi] OE LNV 31 0 POEC AT WERT ThEGT] K1
Ly
[ 0 EBEIOE ESInE 0T SI0E S0 T il S0 W TE
[ oo ETE 09 HE [ cuwnn| e
O ESE [ 0 0 GSE O B5E mMEL 1Bl OE
% R (1] BE MR A TE AT O ORS HLLW, TELS30 5 63 139 1] 62
WTEEY a0 LY VIO L E BT BE
EAA B BE PR T TR AP n FUw 11 W] 2t
DFRLS a0 [ AEAGESY ONDDHD 11 Heg| 98
[ORIEN] = OTLET IOTIE T omE IOEEF 11 ST (14
[ALn a0 [T AW IAALL UDE WDz ke
EET B Ll e B W T oA OB WG E A HE Y ET
BTRIE BT T e T L e R
8 S i L
[ (] EEF 1 GOE OB BF1 1 7T
[ oo Tl OF RS [ [ B
[ (i REF 1 oo BE BT 1 EEFI 5 G
[ wmm |jmim (] [CRE] ] GE D
[ FEER FE HER w4
WeInE e GOMEE =1l o1
[ oo 01 EEE wol [ -z €1
[ 0 Lo mni ooLnd M0 0 D0 i LW k1
% R TEF OF (¥ [y & ¥ W 51 LGN N R0 TRRTE dTW0E| 1
[ oo EEZEE N TR BE EE2 1 SEEDT 21
| W ThE [ A T
[ [N OOELL [N i I
[ R [ERE] [CRE] 3
% =Tz LT OF L1 v [0 R ]
LY o | o
[l | [CElka] G R R e
SIS a0 SLNFT CIE
FaRAiA] e NG ¥ O RS LW, 3 LH S L3RS OF T
BT [a0 SWEE Pt ORI N HL, 0 LH 58 ¥
[ 0 MFsTT Lk [k T Cad RCSLLT B 150 20 E
B [ I ¢ OO % ¢ A G
[eiol  [OOTETE TR DOTEE Q00N T 1
Emod
R R RD
(] (2] [] (3] [3] HoN [=] [=] = Aapunn usg [T o
-8 ia/n LEYC i u) wu) X ] P oy axx B A W pe
YU m ey e mepmpeens | pums Apaum (meg o pespuss  Agmenn Wy prao s,
E g | SEee pue ey N o e, L L]
PR | e pom
T LR T i
] ] T 1 W | ] ] | ] | a | 3 [ w
| Emimsan o uopespddy T mwom o T Emas i P o e iy T T Tomumsapdy
e i T e L PEEED
L e i 3 S L R L SRy o I ) T paloug
BT o Bl § SORE U 1 SALLL ) 53 B DREED
—osmme oy e g 0 A TR [T LA B
TR DA, AT TaD P O
purualey 5oy LoyLe st Oy 5 00 2RO MDA, 200 B - SUELLYIS] 5 Sl 4



City Council Proceedings

July 12, 2023
Page #20

ot I I 3 I R D 0 A A A O RO W T

PETERT
Wi Dy U0 O DU L) (9 N
RIS § [REE [6ewrssm $ - AT [esmmiee  § [amol sl
e L A L R |
= § = §] - §] - § = § [amo &g S
L)
WINEErF  § [RE [BemrEsm $] - § [RwEst  § BE NI § [9eel peswo g
WEET DEEELT DF dEE | W IF WA OEE MIDEANET]  ES
W UEL R O0E [0 T | TWE/DTID BAT| %
Tamgmm]
[ [0 [ [ERED [E LD SRS A DR T W] SRS AR 16
WU %l [T D Il W UNDHD ORLLHEN A 00T S E DT o e D] oS
[0 5 EE S 05 BEE S DTETFE ] FRET L | DT SFE SET HOS Sl I E) S G
RO R mTm BT OO 01 D0 W 13 01 GETHOG MA0H L 1) DRIETS B
[eimn — pomre [EEE OOESEE [ G El 13 [ 00 B E G MO RAOH A T ohnoe] R
e Fen T 14 |0 EET AG ST 'K BF
WEER %l RS W W, O e
EBELF [&0 DEFELY 3 DR S TR O EORLS E Fr
[ | OO L =T B TeH AN TG 7 G SN e | bF
[E3] (] [5] [F] [ O, [=] ] = [T o
ir= & ialn el By Bxa | e B D =1 & ] L L i
ymugm eaepg | uen | ssompems | puos Apsum |megmpeepuss)  AgRED W PO s,
EnEs | iR e LR A g RS LSy
Pa | pmmdun pom
T o I 3 I I ]
1 W T 1 ] | ] ] 1 | [ | 3 ] W
EO LL e Lo R ity ] w ] wn PO Lo e iy T o Uy
o P S L S e T oy i I ] [E0T prEEw)
O Sy R S L) S L T ey g S P DT Doy
0 KRG o kg § s U | SAALT 53 T
O SIEDET ~opy i g 8 L EE [ T LA S
TN PEg L EuNG RO P g

u.ru.F..._E..n‘. Lo Jond Oy 5 S0 S O

M , B000 ) WU - SUTLLIST 5 50 4



City Council Proceedings
July 12, 2023
Page #21

Council member Bruce Meysenburg made a motion to recess the City Council meeting.
Council Member Keith Marvin seconded the motion. The motion carried and Mayor Jessica
Miller declared the Council meeting recessed at 7:39 p.m.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to reconvene the City Council meeting.
Council Member Bruce Meysenburg seconded the motion. The motion carried and Mayor
Jessica Miller declared the Council meeting reconvened at 7:41 p.m.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Council member Kevin Woita made a motion to enter into closed session to discuss
public safety and legal issues. Council Member Bruce Meysenburg seconded the motion. The
motion carried.

Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Mayor Miller stated, "Now, at 7:42 p.m., we are going into closed session to discuss
personnel and litigation. Mayor Miller, all of the Council members, Police Chief Marla Schnell
and Interim City Administrator Tami Comte went into closed session at 7:42 p.m.

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to reconvene in open session at 7:55 p.m..
Council Member Tom Kobus seconded the motion. The motion carried.
Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O

Council member Keith Marvin made a motion to adjourn. Council Member Bruce
Meysenburg seconded the motion. The motion carried.
Jim Angell: Yea, Tom Kobus: Yea, Keith Marvin: Yea, Bruce Meysenburg: Yea, Pat
Meysenburg: Yea, Kevin Woita: Yea
Yea: 6, Nay: O



City Council Proceedings
July 12, 2023
Page #22

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAALAAAAAAALAAAAAAAAA

CERTIFICATION OF MINUTES
July 12, 2023

I, Tami Comte, duly qualified and acting City Clerk for the City of David City, Nebraska,
do hereby certify with regard to all proceedings of July 12, 2023; that all of the subjects included
in the foregoing proceedings were contained in the agenda for the meeting, kept continually
current and available for public inspection at the office of the City Clerk; that such subjects were
contained in said agenda for at least twenty-four hours prior to said meeting; that the minutes of
the meeting of the City Council of the City of David City, Nebraska, were in written form and
available for public inspection within ten working days and prior to the next convened meeting of
said body; that all news media requesting notification concerning meetings of said body were
provided with advance notification of the time and place of said meeting and the subjects to be
discussed at said meeting.

Tami Comte, City Clerk



